monetary terms to the 

extent possible 

1 

Reserve 

Bank of 

India 

(“RBI”) 

RBI has passed a Compounding Order 

dated 29th July 2025 under the Foreign 

Exchange Management Act, 1999, 

directing payment of compounding 

amount of Rs. Rs. 265,912 (Rupees Two 

Lakh Sixty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred 

and Twelve only) due to delayed filings 

of Form ESOP 

29-07-2025 

Violation of para 4.4 

of FEMA 395 

The Order has no 

material impact on the 

financial, operations 

or other activities of 

the Company.